

The Muster 2024 'Ultimate Hoedown' Competition Terms and Conditions

1. Competition Period:

• The "The Muster 2024 "Ultimate Hoedown Competition" (the "Competition") commences on Monday, 12th February 2024, at 10:00 AM Australian Western Standard Time (AWST) and closes on Sunday, 25th February 2024, at 11:59 PM AWST (the "Competition Period").

2. Eligibility:

- To be eligible to participate in the Competition, entrants must:
 - o Be over eighteen (18) years of age at the time of entry.
 - Not be employees, staff, or councillors of the Royal Agricultural Society of Western Australia ("RASWA") or their immediate families.

3. Entry:

- To enter the Competition, participants must fulfill all the following requirements:
 - Follow The Muster's official Facebook or Instagram page and tag four (4) friends on a public post made during the Competition Period.
 - The winner and their guest on the day must have each purchased a ticket to the "The Muster Rodeo & Music Festival 2024"
 - This qualifies the participant for one (1) entry.

4. Prize Description:

- The winner of the Competition will receive the following prize package (the "Prize"):
 - One (1) night stay at Crown Metropol (Luxe 1 King bedroom) on Friday 12th of April 2024
 - o Return limousine transportation from Crown Metropol to The Muster Rodeo & Music Festival event
 - o A 30-minute backstage experience for two (2) people to catch the Muster main stage from behind the scenes.
 - Please note:
 - The Event Organiser reserves the right to adjust or withdraw backstage access due to unforeseen circumstances, including programming changes or artist requests.
 - The Event Organiser reserves the right to refuse entry to backstage or onstage areas if the winner shows signs of intoxication and misconduct.
 - o A VIP Upgrade to one of the two VIP areas: Muster VIP of Cowboy Chute VIP
 - A Muster Merch Pack including a t-shirt, cap, and stubble holder.
 - Signed Muster poster featuring all five (5) performing artists.
- **Prize Substitution:** The Event Organiser reserves the right to offer an alternative prize of equal or greater value if the allocated prize becomes unavailable due to unforeseen circumstances.

5. Winner Selection and Notification:

- The winner of the Competition will be randomly selected on Monday, 26th February 2024, at 2:00 PM AWST.
- By entering this competition, you grant us your express consent to publish your name on our website and digital platforms if you are selected as the winner. This publication may include your first and last name, city, and/or state of residence.
- The winner will be notified by direct message on the social media platform used for their entry as soon as possible after the draw.
- The winner must confirm their acceptance of the Prize by either direct message on the social media platform used for their entry or by email to howdy@themuster.com.au within three (3) business days of being notified as the winner.
- The winner's name and photograph may be used for promotional purposes by The Muster in its digital and other marketing channels.

6. Unclaimed Prizes:

- If the winner fails to confirm acceptance of the Prize by the deadline stated in Clause 5, another participant will be randomly selected as the winner through a redraw.
- The Prize is non-transferable and cannot be exchanged for cash or other items.

7. Liability:

- By entering the Competition, participants agree to release and indemnify RASWA, The Muster, and all related entities from any and all liability arising from or in connection with their participation in the Competition or their acceptance and use of the Prize.
- All participants acknowledge and accept the inherent risks associated with accessing backstage and onstage areas at The Muster event.

8. General:

- These Terms and Conditions are subject to the Claremont Showgrounds Terms and Conditions and Privacy Policy.
- The Event Organiser reserves the right to amend these Terms and Conditions at any time without prior notice.
- Any dispute arising out of or in connection with the Competition will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Western Australia and the parties agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Western Australia.